

No. 20,070

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

CASE-SWAYNE Co., INC., a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

SUNKIST GROWERS, INC., a corporation,
Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

J. EDWARD JOHNSON,
W. GLENN HARMON,
WILLIAM H. HENDERSON,
703 Market Street,
San Francisco, California 94103,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

OCT 2 1955

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

INDEX

	Page
jurisdiction of the District Court and the Court of Appeals	1
Statement of the case	2
I. The proceedings	2
II. The evidence	7
A. Description of the parties	7
B. Interstate commerce	10
C. The product and the relevant market	10
D. Sunkist's dominant control of oranges, wrongful use of monopoly power and attempt to monopolize	12
1. Sunkist's dominant control of oranges	12
2. Sunkist's wrongful use of monopoly power and attempt to monopolize	13
Identification of errors	28
Summary of argument	29
Argument	32
I. The District Court erred in granting defendant's motion for directed verdict and ordering judgment thereon	32
A. Introductory	32
B. Sunkist wrongfully used monopoly control of oranges and attempted to monopolize oranges in violation of Section 2 of the Sherman Act	32
1. A cooperative is liable under Section 2 of the Sherman Act for wrongful use of monopoly power and for attempt to monopolize	32
2. Sunkist wrongfully used monopoly power ...	37
3. Sunkist attempted to monopolize oranges grown in California and Arizona	41
II. The District Court erred in ruling that Sunkist, Exchange Orange and Exchange Lemon had complied with Section 1 of the Capper-Volstead Act	46

III. The District Court grossly abused its discretion in denying plaintiff's motion to file a second supplemental complaint	Page 5
IV. The trial judge displayed such marked prejudice and bias against plaintiff that if the judgment is reversed trial of the cause should be held before another judge	5
Certificate of attorney responsible for preparation of brief...	6
Appendix A	
Appendix B	

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 147 F. 2d 93.....	Page
American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U.S. 781.....	
Arp v. United States, 244 F. 2d 571. (10th Cir. 1957), cert. denied, 355 U.S. 826.....	
Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover, 359 U.S. 500.....	
Bergjans Farm Dairy Co. v. Sanitary Milk Producers, 241 Fed. Supp. 476.....	34, 36, 38,
California v. Federal Power Commission, 369 U.S. 482.....	
City of Texarkana v. Arkansas Gas Co., 306 U.S. 188.....	
Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690	34, 42, 43,
Crowe v. DiManno, 225 F. 2d 652.....	58,
Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers' Assn. v. United States, 234 U.S. 600.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iii

	Pages
Chick v. Baltimore and Ohio Rd. Co., 372 U.S. 108.....	43
Chipp v. Kinsey, 232 F. 2d 458.....	58, 62
Chipp v. Kinsey, 235 F. 2d 129 (6th Cir. 1956), cert. de- nied, 352 U.S. 892.....	58
Chrysler and Virginia Milk Producers Assn., Inc. v. United States, 362 U.S. 458.....	32, 33, 34, 36, 38, 41
Chrysler v. Ford Motor Co., 269 F. 2d 18.....	56
Chualar Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Egeline, 30 F. Supp. 78.....	56
Chrysler Amsterdam Casualty Co. v. Waller, 323 F. 2d 20.....	55, 56
Chrysler Texas Producers Assn. v. Metzger Dairies, Inc., 348 F. 2d 189.....	36, 38
Chrysler Pacific Railway v. United States, 356 U.S. 1.....	44
Chrysler Publishing Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594....	41
Chrysler v. Pennsylvania Rd. Co., 350 U.S. 523.....	43
Chrysler v. Union Oil Co., 377 U.S. 13.....	45
Chrysler Oil Co. of California v. Moore, 251 F. 2d 188....	42
Christ Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Products Co., 368 U.S. 813.....	52
Christ Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Products Co., 370 U.S. 19.....	6, 30, 31, 34, 47, 50, 51, 54, 63
United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 148 F. 2d 416..	38
United States v. American Tobacco Co., 221 U.S. 106.....	41
United States v. Borden Co., 308 U.S. 188.....	34
United States v. Columbia Steel Co., 334 U.S. 495.....	41
United States v. Drumm, 329 F. 2d 109.....	58
United States v. E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 37.....	37, 39
United States v. General Electric Co., 82 Fed. Supp. 753....	41
United States v. Griffith, 334 U.S. 100.....	37, 38, 39, 41
United States v. New York Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Co., 173 F. 2d 79.....	39
United States v. Paramount Pictures, 334 U.S. 131.....	37, 38, 41
United States v. Parke, Davis & Co., 362 U.S. 29.....	42
United States v. Philadelphia National Bank, 374 U.S. 321..	34
United States v. Swift & Co., 286 U.S. 106.....	39

Rules

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 7(b)	31,
Rule 15(d)	31,
Rule 73(a)	31,
Rule 73(b)	31,

Statutes

Capper-Volstead Act:	
Section 1 (7 U.S.C. Sec. 291)	3, 6, 28, 32, 35, 36, 46, 49, 50, 55,
.....	35,
Section 2	35,
Clayton Act:	
Section 4 (38 Stat. 730, Act of Oct. 15, 1914, 15 U.S.C.	
Sec. 15)	1, 2,
Section 6 (15 U.S.C. Sec. 17)	3, 30,
Sherman Act:	
Section 1 (Act of July 2, 1890, Chapter 647, Secs. 1 and	
2, 26 Stat. 209, 15 U.S.C. Sec. 1)	1, 2, 3, 33, 41,
Section 2 (15 U.S.C. Sec. 2)	1, 2, 3, 32, 33, 34, 36, 41,
Section 3	41,
28 U.S.C. Section 144	41,

Texts

60 C.J.S., Section 12, page 15	41,
60 C.J.S., Section 19, page 21	41,

No. 20,070
